
November 22,2010 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Michelle.T. Rangel 
Assistant COlmty Attomey 
Fort Bend County Attomey's Office 
301 Jackson Street, Suite 728 
Ric1unond, Texas 77469 

Dear Ms. Rangel: 

0R2010-17646 

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosme lUlder the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenunent Code. Yom request was 
assigned ID# 405187. 

The FOli Bend COlmty Sheriffs Office (the "sheriff') received a request for a specified 
repOli. You claim the requested infomlation is excepted from disclosme under 
sections 552.101 and 552.108 ofthe Govenunent Code. We have considered the exceptions 
you claim and~reviewed the infonnation you submitted.1 

Section 552.101 ofthe Govenunent Code excepts :6:om disclosme "infomlation considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutOlY, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses conunon-law privacy and excepts from 
disclosme private facts about an individual. See Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident 
Bd., 540 S.W;2d 668 (Tex. 1976). Infonnation is excepted from required public disclosme 
by a conU110n-law right of privacy if the infonnation (1) contains highly intimate or 
embanassing facts, the publication of which would be highly objectionable to a reasonable 
person, and (2) is not oflegitimate concem to the pUblic. Id. at 685. 

In Open Recqrds Decision No. 393 (1983), this office concluded that generally only that 
infonnation that either identifies or tends to identify a victim of sexual assault or other 

(! 

'This letter ruling aSSlU11es the submitted representative sample of information is truly representative 
of the requested liuormation as a whole. This ruling neither reaches nor authorizes the sheriff to withhold any 
information that is substantially different from the submittediluonnation. See Gov't Code § § 552.301 (e )(1 )(D), 
.302; Open Records Decision Nos. 499 at 6 (1988), 497 at 4 (1988). 
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., 
sex-related offense may be withheld lmder cOlmnon-law plivacy; however, because the 
identifying infonnation was inextricably intertwined with other releasable infonnation, 
the govenU1lental body was required to withhold the entire repOli. ORD 393 at 2; see Open 
Records Decision No. 339 (1982); see also Morales v. Ellen, 840 S.W.2d 519 (Tex. 
App.-El Paso 1992, writ denied) (identity of witnesses to and victims of sexual harassment 
was highly intimate or embanassing inf0111lation, and public did not have a legitimate 
interest in such inf01111ation); Open Records Decision No. 440 (1986) (detailed descriptions 
of serious sex..llal offenses must be withheld). 

In this instance, the submitted infOlmation is related to an investigation of an alleged sexual 
assault. The infonnation reflects that the requestor knows the identity of the alleged victim. 
We believe that, in this instance, withholding onlyiclentifying infonnation fl.-om the requestor 
would not pr~serve the victim's cOlmnon-law right to privacy. We therefore conclude that 
the sheriff m1tst withhold all of the submitted infonnation under section 552.101 of the 
GovenU1lent Code in conjunction with common-law privacy. As we are able to make tIns 
detennination, we need not address your other argmnents against disclosure. 

This letter ruling is limited to the paliicular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
dete11l1ination regarding any other inf0111lation or ally other circmnstances. 

This ruling tdggers impOliallt deadlines regarding the rights alld responsibilities of the 
govemmentalbody and ofthe requestor. For more info11l1ation conce111ing those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Gove111ment Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673~.6839. Questions conce111il;tg the. allowable charges for providing public 
info11l1ation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Att0111ey (Jeneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

James W. Mo,rris, III 
Assistant Attq111ey General 
Open Records Division. 

JWM/em 

Ref: ID# 405187 

Enc: SubmHted docmnents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


